

## GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM OFFICE OF THE DEPUTY COMMISSIONER, JORHAT, ASSAM

No.JRK17/2021/77

Dated Jorhat, the 25th May, 2023.

As per recommendation of the State Level Recruitment Commission for Class IV(MTS) Posts, the following candidates are appointed to the posts and vacancies as shown below against his/her name with effect from the date of joining in the scale of pay as shown below, subject to fulfillment of the following terms and conditions and subject to satisfactory Notarized Affidavit submitted by the candidates as per the Personnel (B) Department O.M. No. ABP.78/2021/01,dated 18/11/2021 in the format prescribed therein regarding character and antecedents and subject to satisfactory verification of documents and undertakings submitted by the candidates.

The candidates so appointed will not be governed by the existing Assam Services (Pension) Rules, 1969 and orders issued there under from time to time. They will be governed by a new set of Pension Rules under the "New Defined Contribution Pension Scheme".

SI. No.		Roll No.	Name of the Post	Scale of Pay	Name of Office with vacancy against which the candidate is appointed and posted
1	JAYANTA SAIKIA, VILL. – KARHAL GAON NO. I, P.O BONGAON, P.S MAJULI, KARHAL GAON, MAJULI -785110		JARIKAROK (MTS)	PAY BAND Rs. 12,000-52,000/- p.m. and GRADE PAY OF Rs 3900/- p.m.	AMALGAMATED ESTABLISHMENT OF THE DEPUTY COMMISSIONER, JORHAT
2	DHIRAJ DAS, DR RP ROAD, P.O ASSAM SACHIVALAYA, DISPUR, BEHIND MLA HOSTEL, GUWAHATI, DISPUR, KAMRUP (METRO) - 781006	1302252	JARIKAROK (MTS)	12,000-52,000/- p.m. and GRADE PAY	AMALGAMATED ESTABLISHMENT OF THE DEPUTY COMMISSIONER, JORHAT
3	ABHIJIT KALITA, H. NO. 16, VILL. – PALEPARA, BARANGHATI, P.S. KAYAN, DISTRICT - KAMRUP, PIN - 781350			Rs. 12,000- 52,000/- p.m. and GRADE PAY OF Rs	AMALGAMATED ESTABLISHMENT OF THE DEPUTY COMMISSIONER, JORHAT

Deputy Commissioner
Jorhat

					T CANTATED
4	PAPUPRASAD SHARMA, VILL. –	1101632		R PAY BAND R 12.000-52.000/	s. AMALGAMATED - ESTABLISHMENT OF
	BHOJKHATI, P.O.		(MTS)	p.m. and	THE DEPUTY
	BORMUKOLI, P.S.			GRADE PAY	COMMISSIONER,
	PULIBOR, JORHAT -			OF Rs 3900/-	JORHAT
	785703			p.m.	
5	ANKUMONI SAIKIA,	1100169	CHOWKIDAR	PAY BAND RS	AMALGAMATED
	TAMULBARI, H. NO. 149	,	(MTS)	12,000-52,000/-	ESTABLISHMENT OF
	TITABOR – 785616,			GRADE PAY	THE DEPUTY COMMISSIONER,
	JORHAT			OF Rs 3900/-	JORHAT
				p.m.	
6	RAVI KACHARI,	1102017	CHOWKIDAR	PAY BAND Rs	. AMALGAMATED
	CINNAMARA		(MTS)	p.m. and	ESTABLISHMENT OF THE DEPUTY
	BISHNUPUR, P.O. –			GRADE PAY	COMMISSIONER,
	CINNAMARA, JORHAT - 785008			OF Rs 3900/-	JORHAT
_				p.m.	AMALGAMATED
7	PARTHA PRATIM	801627	CHOWKIDAR		ESTABLISHMENT OF
	BARUAH, BOROTICHUK GAON,		(MTS)	p.m. and	THE DEPUTY
	P.O. – GARPARA			GRADE PAY	COMMISSIONER,
	(DIKOM), P.S.			OF Rs 3900/-	JORHAT
	RAHMARIA, CHABUA,			p.m.	
	DIBRUGARH – 786101		2201	DAY DAND Do	AMALGAMATED
8	PRIYANKA SAIKIA, CHUTIAKARI GAON,	1101848	PEON (MTS)		ESTABLISHMENT OF
	CHALIHA, JORHAT –		(14113)	p.m. and	THE DEPUTY
	785004			OF D 2000/	COMMISSIONER,
	50000000000 ASS AS			OF Rs 3900/- p.m.	JORHAT
9	PARTHA PROTIM	1101656	PEON	PAY BAND Rs.	AMALGAMATED
	BORAH,		(MTS)	,	ESTABLISHMENT OF
	MORDHOLI KACHARI				THE DEPUTY COMMISSIONER,
	GAON, P.O. – BORUAJAN, TITABAR,			OF Rs 3900/-	JORHAT
	JORHAT- 785630			p.m.	
10		801485	PEON		AMALGAMATED
	NAGAKHELIYA GAON,		(MTS)		ESTABLISHMENT OF
	MOHANAGHAT, LP			CDADEDAY	THE DEPUTY COMMISSIONER,
	SCHOOL ROAD, BARBARUAH,		1	OF Do 2000/	JORHAT
	DIBRUGARH – 786008			p.m.	, orann
11		1901103	LOCIT		AMALGAMATED
	VILL. & P.O.		( 141 1 0 )	FO 0001	ESTABLISHMENT OF
	DHULIAPAR,			- JCDADE	THE DEPUTY
	SIVASAGAR - 785640			DAVOEDO	COMMISSIONER, JORHAT
				3900/- p.m.	OMIAI



12	JOGJIT LANGTHASA, WEST KARBI ANGLONG, HANLOKROK, BAITHALANGSO, RONGJAMIR, KARBI ANGLONG (WEST) – 782485	2400249	CHAINMAN (MTS)	PAY BAND Rs. 12,000- 52,000/- p.m. and GRADE PAY OF Rs 3900/- p.m.	AMALGAMATED ESTABLISHMENT OF THE DEPUTY COMMISSIONER, JORHAT
13	JEET TANTI. SANGSUA T.E., P.O. GOTONGA, PULIBOR, JORHAT – 785616		CHAINMAN (MTS)	12,000-52,000/- p.m. and GRADE PAY	AMALGAMATED ESTABLISHMENT OF THE DEPUTY COMMISSIONER, JORHAT
14	DILIP KUMAR THAKUR, HOOLUNGOOREE TEA ESTATE, P.O. – MARIANI, MARIANI, JORHAT - 785634	1100710	CHAINMAN (MTS)	12,000-52,000/- p.m. and GRADE PAY	AMALGAMATED ESTABLISHMENT OF THE DEPUTY COMMISSIONER, JORHAT

## The following are the Terms and Conditions of service for the appointee :-

During his/her service period, he/she may be deputed or his/her services may be placed on attachment or
on secondment basis to any other department/sub-ordinate office/ public sector undertaking / society/
Mission under the State Govt. within and outside the State having the same pay scale and Grade pay for a
period decided and specified by the State Govt.

While on such Deputation or on attachment or placed on Secondment basis he/she shall continue to be guided by the Assam Civil Services (Conduct) Rules, 1965 and Assam Services (Discipline & Appeal) Rules, 1964.

- 2. The services of any selected candidate found to have furnished false/ falsified information regarding educational qualification/ caste/ gender/ EWS status etc. in his/ her application and detected subsequently, will be terminated and legal action will also be taken as per law.
- 3. Any selected candidate for Class IV Post found to be overqualified/found to have suppressed information about over educational qualification, in terms of the advertisement during entry in the service, his/her service will be terminated and also legal action will be taken as per norms.
- 4. If a Candidate or any of his/her family members is availing benefits under the Orunodoi Scheme at the time of the appointment, he/she or the concerned family member shall voluntarily opt out of the Scheme, as per Orunodoi Guidelines for getting appointment to the post.



that I do not have more than one wife living (applicable for male candidates)/ have married a person who has wife living (applicable for female candidates). I also further declare that I do not have more than two living children on or after 01-01-2021 from a single or multiple partners. In case of any detection to the contrary in due course, I shall be summarily discharged from the Service."

6. Further, the appointee shall also have to submit a Notarized Affidavit as per provisions of Personnel (B) Department O.M. No. ABP.78/2021/01, dated 18/11/2021. Format of the affidavit is enclosed in Annexure –I.

The candidate(s) is /are to report at the O/o the Deputy Commissioner, Jorhat on 29th of May, 2023 at

Dated Jorhat, the 25th May, 2023.

Memo No. JRK17/2021/77-(A)

Copy forwarded for information and necessary action to:-

- 1. The Principal Secretary to the Govt. of Assam, Revenue and DM Dpt., Dispur, Ghy
- 2. Director of Land Records and Surveys etc, Rupnagar, Ghy-32, Assam
- 3. The Principal Accountant General (A&E)/ Audit, Assam, Maidamgaon, Beltola.
- 4. The Chairman, State Level Recruitment Commission for Class IV Posts, Assam Administrative Staff College, Khanapara, Ghy - 22.
- 5. The Director, NIC, Assam, Dispur, Guwahati, 06.
- 6. P.S. to the Principal Secretary to the Govt. of Assam, Revenue & D.M. Department
- 7. The Treasury Officer, Jorhat.
- 8. Finance (Budget) Department.
- 9. Finance (SIU) Department.
- 10. Person Concerned.